
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Richard Jones (Chair)

Councillors: Tina Claydon, David Coggins Cogan, Bill Crease, Gladys Healey, 
Ian Hodge, Alasdair Ibbotson, Gina Maddison, Allan Marshall, Billy Mullin, 
Vicky Perfect and Jason Shallcross

4 October 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2024 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Delyn Committee 
Room, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

12 September 2024.

4 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 13 - 18)
Report of Democratic Services Manager - 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 19 - 26)
Report of Democratic Services Manager - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

6 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 27 - 34)
Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Public Health and Public Protection

Purpose: To provide an overview of the Community Safety Partnership's 
activities and progress over the past 12 months.

7 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2024/25 (MONTH 5) (Pages 35 - 62)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Social Value

Purpose: To provide the latest revenue budget monitoring position for 
2024/25 for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account.

8 AUDIT WALES REPORT - FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY (Pages 63 - 84)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager, Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Social Value

Purpose: To advise on the final report received from Audit Wales.



3

9 STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 (Pages 85 - 
146)
Report of Corporate Manager – Capital Programme & Assets - Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services

Purpose: To present the Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2023/24.

10 NEW BRIGHTON – ADOPTION OF A WELSH NAME (Pages 147 - 154)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for 
Education, Welsh Language and Culture

Purpose: To recommend the adoption of a Welsh name for New 
Brighton- Pentre Cythrel.

11 OFFICE RATIONALISATION PROGRAMME AND COUNTY HALL 
CAMPUS (Pages 155 - 160)
Report of Corporate Manager – Capital Programme & Assets - Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services

Purpose: To present a report outlining phases and indicative costs for 
the next focused piece of work.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 15 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
The report contains details relating to employment issues and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information until such time as those issues have been resolved.

12 CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES TO AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 11: OFFICE 
RATIONALISATION PROGRAMME AND COUNTY HALL CAMPUS (Pages 
161 - 164)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 SEPTEMBER 2024

Minutes of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 12 September 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Jones (Chair)
Councillors: Tina Claydon, David Coggins Cogan, Bill Crease, 

Gladys Healey, Ian Hodge, Alasdair Ibbotson, 
Gina Maddison, Allan Marshall, Billy Mullin, Vicky Perfect 
and Rob Davies (substitute for Jason Shallcross)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor: Bernie Attridge, David Healey, Dennis 
Hutchinson, Andrew Parkhurst and Sam Swash attended as 
observers

APOLOGIES: Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Streetscene & Transportation), Chief Executive 
and Corporate Manager - Capital Programme and Assets

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Social Services and Well-being), Councillor Paul 
Johnson (Cabinet Member for Finance and Social Value and 
Procurement), Councillor Linda Thomas (Cabinet Member 
for Corporate Services), Chief Officer (Governance), 
Corporate Finance Manager and Corporate Manager - 
People and Organisational Development

Strategic Executive Officer for minute nos. 33-35
Andrea Powell from Community Foundation in Wales for 
minute no. 35
Senior Manager (Safeguarding and Commissioning) and 
Continuing Health Care Co-ordinator for minute no. 36
Revenues & Procurement Manager for minute no. 38
Strategic Finance Managers for minute no. 39
Internal Audit, Performance & Risk Manager and Strategic 
Performance Advisor for minute nos. 40-42
Customer Contact Service Manager for minute no. 43

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and team

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

29. MINUTES (Link to recording)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 June 2024, 19 July 2024 and 
7 August 2024 be approved as a correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29770&mg_m_id=5663&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82862/Minutes%20-%20CROSC%20-%2013.06.24%20final.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82963/Minutes%20-%20CROSC%20-%2019.07.24%20final.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82964/Minutes%20-%20CROSC%20-%2007.08.24%20final.pdf?LLL=0


Page 2 of 7

30. ACTION TRACKING (Link to recording)

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report on progress with actions 
from previous meetings.

The recommendation was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

31. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Link to recording)

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme for consideration and would schedule the items listed in paragraph 
1.04 of the report.

As requested, an item on the Public Service Vehicles Accessibility Regulations 
would be scheduled and a report on the recent fire at Synthite Ltd would be 
shared in October/November.

On that basis, the recommendations were supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved, as amended; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

32. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

A change in the order of business was agreed to bring forward agenda items 15 
and 16 to allow the relevant officer to present.

33. SOCIAL VALUE PROGRESS UPDATE (Link to recording)

The Strategic Executive Officer presented a report on social value performance 
data for the latter six months of the financial 
[...]
20Funded%20Care%20Packages%20-%20Update%20Report.pdf?LLL=0


Page 4 of 7

(b) That the Committee notes information regarding the Continuing NHS 
Healthcare - The National Framework for Implementation in Wales and its 
disputes and appeals process; and

(c) That the Senior Manager and Co-ordinator meet with the Chair of the 
Committee to compile a letter to the Health Board and Ministry for Health on 
behalf of the Chair and Cabinet Member for Social Services.

37. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2025/26 (Link to 
recording)

The Corporate Finance Manager presented a report on the first stage of 
developing the budget for 2025/26 prior to consideration by Cabinet.

In response to comments about the North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority levy, 
the Chief Officer (Governance) agreed to liaise with the treasurer on any potential 
variation.

A request for service budgets to show the percentage of those costs within the 
Council’s overall budget (as had been done with schools delegated budgets) 
would be actioned by Finance officers for future reports.

The recommendation was amended to reflect additional motions which were 
supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the comments on the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 
2025/26 be reported back to Cabinet when it considers the report;

(b) That the Council seeks to prioritise protection of the delivery of critical front-
line services; and

(c) That an invitation be extended to the Chief Fire Officer for a representative to 
attend a future meeting of this Committee.

38. COUNCIL TAX PREMIUM SCHEME FOR SECOND HOMES AND LONG-TERM 
EMPTY PROPERTIES (Link to recording)

The Chief Officer (Governance) and Revenues & Procurement Manager 
presented a report on the outcome of public consultation on Council Tax premium 
rates on second homes and long-term empty properties.

Following debate, the recommendation was amended to reflect additional motions 
put forward and supported.  A request was made for comparative information 
from other Authorities on the impact of introducing a progressive premium 
charging scheme for long term empty homes.

Page 8

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29823&mg_m_id=5663&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29823&mg_m_id=5663&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83267/Enc.%201%20for%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Strategy%20and%20Budget%20202526.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29776&mg_m_id=5663&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83223/Council%20Tax%20Premium%20Scheme%20for%20Second%20Homes%20and%20Long-term%20Empty%20Properties.pdf?LLL=0


Page 5 of 7

RESOLVED:

The Committee recommends:

(a) That the Council Tax premium rate be increased from 75% to 100% on long-
term empty properties and the existing premium rate of 100% retained on 
second homes;

(b) Consideration of introducing a progressive approach to the premium rates on 
long-term empty properties from April 2025; and

(c) Consideration of a further discretionary exception from the premium in 
circumstances where a buyer of a long-term empty property can be subject to 
premium from the period when they purchase the property but are making 
genuine efforts to bring the property back into use. This will ensure buyers 
would not be disadvantaged.

There was a brief adjournment at this stage of the meeting.

39. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2024/25 (MONTH 4) AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2024/25 (MONTH 4) (Link to recording)

The Strategic Finance Managers presented reports on the 2024/25 month 4 
position for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account and the Capital 
Programme, prior to consideration by Cabinet.

During discussion, points were raised on unforeseen significant overspends at 
this early stage, the need to feedback outcomes from lobbying Welsh 
Government and use of the word ‘efficiencies’.

In response to the projected year-end outturn on the Housing Revenue Account, 
a response would be sought from the Housing portfolio on whether some of the 
closing un-earmarked balance could be utilised in-year.

On that basis, the recommendations were supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2024/25 (month 4) 
report, the comments raised by the Committee be referred to Cabinet; and

(b) That having considered the Capital Programme Monitoring 2024/25 (month 4) 
report, the Committee has no specific comments to raise with Cabinet.

40. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 TO INCORPORATE THE 
COUNCIL PLAN END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 (Link to 
recording)

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented a report on report to consider the 
Annual Performance Report 2023-24, noting the Council Plan (2023-28) end of 
year performance for 2023-24.  The Strategic Performance Advisor provided an 
update on data statistics since publication of the agenda.

Page 9

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29811&mg_m_id=5663&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83357/Enc.%201%20for%20Revenue%20Budget%20Monitoring%20202425%20Month%204%20and%20Capital%20Programme%20Monitoring%20202425%20Mon.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83358/Enc.%202%20for%20Revenue%20Budget%20Monitoring%20202425%20Month%204%20and%20Capital%20Programme%20Monitoring%20202425%20Mon.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83358/Enc.%202%20for%20Revenue%20Budget%20Monitoring%20202425%20Month%204%20and%20Capital%20Programme%20Monitoring%20202425%20Mon.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28877&mg_m_id=5663&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28877&mg_m_id=5663&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83142/Annual%20Performance%20Report%20202324%20to%20incorporate%20the%20Council%20Plan%20End%20of%20Year%20Pe
[...]
en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82904/Audit%20Wales%20report%20Setting%20of%20the%20Well-being%20Objectives.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29243&mg_m_id=5663&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83203/Corporate%20Self-assessment%20202324.pdf?LLL=0


Page 7 of 7

(c) Suggests the inclusion of a Cabinet Member on the project board1; and

(d) Requests that the section on Consultation and Engagement be added into the 
report for this year and future years.

43. FLINTSHIRE CONNECTS ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 (Link to recording)

The Chief Officer (Governance) and Customer Contact Service Manager 
presented the report detailing performance of Flintshire Connects during 2023-24, 
prior to consideration by Cabinet.

Following discussion on the proposals, the recommendations were supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes Flintshire Connects annual performance for 2023-
24; and

(b) That in light of reducing footfall at Flintshire Connects Centres, the Committee 
supports:

i) a review of the service, commencing with public consultation on why usage 
is reducing, and what functions the service could/should provide; and
ii) the consultation which should also explore the potential impact on those 
with protected characteristics of possibly reducing opening hours to reflect the 
reduced usage by residents.

44. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 2.50pm)

…………………………………………………

Chair

Meetings of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee are webcast and 
can be viewed by visiting the webcast library at http://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

1 Following the meeting, it was clarified that the project board is no longer in place for this piece of work, however 
input by Members of Cabinet, Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Governance & Audit 
Committee is part of the reviewing process.

Page 11

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29997&mg_m_id=5663&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82989/Flintshire%20Connects%20Annual%20Report%202023-24.pdf?LLL=0
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 10 October 2024

Report Subject Action Tracking

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report shows the action points from previous meetings of the Corporate
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing
them. Any outstanding actions will remain on the tracker and be reported back to 
the next meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee notes the progress which has been made.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ACTION TRACKING REPORT

1.01 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have
been made. These have been summarised as action points.

Following a meeting of the committee in July 2018, it was recognised
that there was a need to formalise such reporting back, as ‘Matters Arising’
is not an item which can feature on an agenda.

1.02 This paper summarises those points and where appropriate provides an
update on the actions resulting from them.

The Action Tracking details are attached in appendix A.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The creation of the Action Tracking report increases workflow but should
provide greater understanding and efficiency.

3.00 IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
3.01 Not applicable.

4.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED/CARRIED OUT
4.01 In some cases, action owners have been contacted to provide an update

on their actions.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix A – CRO&SC Action Points

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Minutes of previous meetings of the committee as identified in the report.

7.00 CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

7.01 Contact Officer: Steven Goodrum, Democratic Services Manager
Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: steven.goodrum@flintshire.gov.uk 

8.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

8.01 None. 

Page 14

mailto:steven.goodrum@flintshire.gov.uk


ACTION TRACKING                                                                                                                                                                            APPENDIX 1
ACTION TRACKING FOR THE CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Meeting Date Agenda item Action Required Action Officer(s) Action taken Status

4. Forward Work 
Programme 

It was agreed to share analysis with 
the Committee on grant funding and 
expenditure incurred by the Council 
on the implementation of 20mph 
zones.

Strategic Finance 
Manager

Response being collated 
with the Service.

Open

It was agreed to provide responses to the Committee on:

 the rationale for funding 
transportation for pupils out of 
county to Chester Catholic 
High School as opposed to 
using local provision; 

Strategic Finance 
Manager

Response being collated 
with the Service.

Open

5. Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and 
Budget 2025/26 

 potential benefits arising from 
the Public Service Vehicles 
Accessibility Regulations 
2000.

Strategic Finance 
Manager

Response being collated 
with the Service.

Open

It was agreed to provide responses to the Committee on:

 the cost of purchasing 
vehicles for the Fleet contract 
renewal; 

Strategic Finance 
Manager

Response being collated 
with the Service.

Open

19.07.2024

6. Revenue Budget 
Monitoring 2023/24 
(Outturn) and Capital 
Programme 2023/24 
(Outturn)

 percentage of reserves 
against revenue held by other 

Strategic Finance 
Manager

Response being collated 
with the Service.

Open

P
age 15



ACTION TRACKING                                                                                                                   
[...]
cal Health Board and Ministry for 
Health.

Senior Manager 
Safeguarding and 
Commissioning

Meeting held 03.10.2024 Closed

8. Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and 
Budget 2025/26

That an invitation be extended to the 
Chief Fire Officer for a 
representative to attend a future 
meeting of this Committee

Democratic 
Services Manager

Included on the Forward 
Work Programme.

Closed

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 10 October 2024

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members. 

By reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. 

A copy of the Forward Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ 
consideration which has been updated following the last meeting. 

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary. 

2 That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 The Forward Work Programme (FWP) is intended to set out the 
Committee’s schedule of work for the coming months. 

It is a ‘working document’ that remains under constant review to ensure 
that the Committee is carrying out the proper level of scrutiny and is 
focussing on the appropriate areas in accordance with its Terms of 
Reference which are currently being reviewe
[...]
e welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

 

Page 84

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 10th October 2024

Report Subject Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2023/24

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 

Report Author Corporate Manager – Capital Programme and Assets

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council published its equality objectives and four-year Strategic Equality Plan 
(SEP) in April 2020, fulfilling the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duties 
(PSED), as set out in the Equality Act 2010. 

The aim of equality objectives is to address the most significant issues and areas 
of inequality that face people with protected characteristics (age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex, and sexual orientation).

The Equality Act 2010 places specific duties on public sector organisations in 
Wales. These include the requirement to publish an annual report by 31st March 
each year, which must outline progress on meeting the PSED and achieving the 
equality objectives. The attached annual report highlights the progress the Council 
has made in implementing its SEP and meeting its equality objectives during 
2023/2024. 

This is the final annual report for the SEP 2020-24. A new SEP for the period 
2024-28 is now in place.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To present the Strategic Equality Pan Annual Report for 2023/24 for 
consideration and endorsement.

2. To be assured that the Council has been making progress to meeting the 
Public Sector Equality Duty.

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 
2023/24

1.01 The Council published its equality objectives and four-year Strategic 
Equality Plan (SEP) in Ap
[...]
righton, following consultation with residents, has 
approached the Council to request a Welsh form of New Brighton, “Pentre Cythraul”. 
The WLC supports the adoption of a Welsh form of New Brighton but recommends 
“Pentre Cythrel” as the standard name. 

Adopting a Welsh form of New Brighton will support the Council’s Welsh Language 
Promotion Strategy by increasing the visibility and normalising the use of Welsh. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 CROSC consider and approve adopting “Pentre Cythrel” as the recognised 
Welsh form of New Brighton and asking the Welsh Language Commissioner 
to include this in the standardised list of Welsh place-names. 

Page 147

Agenda Item 10



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE WELSH PLACE NAME FOR NEW BRIGHTON 

1.01 The Welsh Language Commissioner (WLC) is responsible for providing 
advice on Welsh place-names to individuals and organisations and has 
established a panel of experts, the Place-names Standardisation Panel (the 
Panel), to advise on standard forms to be used.

1.02 The Panel follows specific guidelines and gives due regard to the meaning, 
history and etymology of place-names as well as current usage when 
forming its recommendations. However, local authorities are ultimately 
responsible for deciding on the forms they use for local place-names.

1.03 The Place-names Standardisation Panel aims to: 

 ensure consistency in the spelling of place- nationwide, which 
supports effective and accurate maps, signage and on-line search 
engines;  

 avoid multiplying forms i.e. having more than one form of a place-
name; and 

 respect the principles of standard modern Welsh language 
orthography. 

1.04 Following the WLC’s publication of the list of standardised place names in 
2018, the Place- names Standardisation Panel was contacted by members 
of the public and organisations requesting they consider “Pentre Cythraul” 
as the Welsh form of New Brighton. The Panel says this is a matter for the 
local authority. 

1.05 The local 

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10 OCTOBER 2024

Minutes of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 10 October 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Bill Crease (Chair)
Councillors: Tina Claydon, David Coggins Cogan, Rob Davies, 
Gladys Healey, Ian Hodge, Alasdair Ibbotson, Gina Maddison, 
Allan Marshall, Vicky Perfect, Jason Shallcross and 
Sean Bibby (substitute for Billy Mullin)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Helen Brown, Dave Hughes 
(Leader of the Council), Christine Jones (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Well-being), 
Andrew Parkhurst and Sam Swash attended as observers

APOLOGY: Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet Member for Planning, Public 
Health and Public Protection)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Paul Johnson (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Social Value), Councillor Richard Jones (Cabinet Member for 
Transformation and Assets), Councillor Mared Eastwood 
(Cabinet Member for Education, Welsh Language and Culture), 
Councillor Linda Thomas (Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services), Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance) and 
Corporate Manager - Capital Programme and Assets

For minute number 49
Community and Business Protection Manager, Senior Manager 
(Safeguarding and Commissioning), Youth Justice Senior 
Manager, Trading Standards Team Manager, Community 
Safety Team Leader and Chief Inspector Emma Parry of North 
Wales Police

For minute numbers 50-51
Corporate Finance Manager and Strategic Finance Manager

For minute number 51
Carwyn Rees from Audit Wales

For minute numbers 52-53
Strategic Policy Advisor

For minute number 54
Team Leader for Corporate Maintenance and Strategic 
Executive Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager, Democratic Services Officer 
and Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator



45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

46. MINUTES (Link to recording)

Matters Arising

On minute number 36 resolution (c), officers confirmed that the letter to the 
Health Board and Ministry for Health would be despatched by the end of the 
week.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2024 be approved as a 
correct record.

47. ACTION TRACKING (Link to recording)

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report (agenda item number 4) 
on progress with actions from previous meetings.  He agreed to update the 
document for the next meeting, including a response to Councillor Shallcross’ 
question on the rationale for funding transportation for pupils out of county to 
Chester Catholic High School, as raised in July.

On that basis, the recommendation was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

48. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Link to recording)

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report (agenda item number 5) 
on the Committee’s current Forward Work Programme.  He agreed to liaise 
with the Chair to schedule the items listed in sections 1.04 and 1.05 along with 
other items raised by Members as follows:

 Long-term Financial Strategy.
 Regular item on Transformation including impact on Equalities.
 Previously requested item on the Assets department.

On that basis, the recommendations were supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved, as amended; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises.

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30249&mg_m_id=5693&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29938&mg_m_id=5693&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=5693&LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29928&mg_m_id=5693&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=5693&LLL=0


49. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT (Link to 
recording)

The Chief Executive introduced a report (agenda item number 6) on the work 
of the Community Safety Partnership over the past 12 months.  A joint 
presentation was given by the Community and Business Protection Manager, 
Senior Manager (Safeguarding and Commissioning), Chief Inspector Emma 
Parry of North Wales Police, Youth Justice Senior Manager (James Warr), 
Trading Standards Team Manager (Richard Powell) and Community Safety 
Team Leader (Peter Shakespeare) which covered activities during the year, 
crime and disorder in Flintshire and local priorities.

In response to comments, the Chair welcomed any opportunities to publicise 
the activities of the Partnership.  Chief Inspector Emma Parry agreed to liaise 
with officers on a request for the Committee to visit the Police Station in Mold.

A copy of the presentation slides would be shared with the Committee 
following the meeting.

The recommendation was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes and supports the contents of the report.

50. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2024/25 (MONTH 5) (Link to recording)

The Strategic Finance Manager presented the report (agenda item number 7) 
on the 2024/25 month 5 position for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) prior to consideration by Cabinet.

In response to questions, officers advised that updates on action plans for 
Social Services, Streetscene & Transportation and Housing & Communities 
would be reflected in the month 6 report.  Comments on the general format of 
the report in respect of readability and clearly identifying over/underspends 
were noted for consideration by officers.

RESOLVED:

That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2024/25 (month 5) 
report, the comments raised by the Committee be referred to Cabinet.

There was a brief adjournment at this stage of the meeting.

51. AUDIT WALES REPORT - FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY (Link to 
recording)

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced the report (agenda item number 8) 
outlining the findings of a local report by Audit Wales, following a review across 
all 22 Welsh Local Authorities.  Appendix 2 to the report set out the Council’s 
response to the recommendation by Audit Wales.

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30303&mg_m_id=5693&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30303&mg_m_id=5693&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=5693&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s84146/Item%206%20-%20Community%20Safety%20Partnership%20presentation.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29813&mg_m_id=5693&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=5693&LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30318&mg_m_id=5693&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30318&mg_m_id=5693&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=5693&LLL=0


Carwyn Rees of Audit Wales presented an overview of the key findings.

The recommendation in the report was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee’s comments on the Audit Wales report be noted.

52. STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 (Link to 
recording)

As Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Councillor Linda Thomas 
presented a report (agenda item number 9) setting out the Council’s progress 
in implementing its Strategic Equality Plan and meeting equality objectives 
during 2023/24.

The recommendations were supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee endorses the Strategic Equality Pan Annual Report for 
2023/24; and

(b) That the Committee is assured that the Council has been making progress 
to meeting the Public Sector Equality Duty.

53. NEW BRIGHTON - ADOPTION OF A WELSH NAME  (Link to recording)

The Strategic Policy Advisor presented a report (agenda item number 10) to 
recommend the adoption of a Welsh name for New Brighton - Pentre Cythrel.

The recommendation was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the recommendation to approve the adoption of 
“Pentre Cythrel” as the recognised Welsh form of New Brighton and asking the 
Welsh Language Commissioner to include this in the standardised list of Welsh 
place-names.

54. OFFICE RATIONALISATION PROGRAMME AND COUNTY HALL CAMPUS 
(Link to recording)

As Cabinet Member for Transformation and Assets, Councillor Richard Jones 
introduced a report (agenda item number 11) which outlined phases and 
indicative costs for the next stage of the project.  The Corporate Manager - 
Capital Programme and Assets provided an overview of the key points.

RESOLVED:

That the comments made by the Committee on the report be noted by Cabinet.

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30024&mg_m_id=5693&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30024&mg_m_id=5693&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=5693&LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30217&mg_m_id=5693&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=5693&LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30320&mg_m_id=5693&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=5693&LLL=0


55. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 1.35pm)

…………………………………………………

Chair

Meetings of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee are webcast 
and can be viewed by visiting the webcast library at http://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

